## BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

No. S 54

# ARCHITECTS, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND QUANTITY SURVEYORS ORDER, 2011 (\$ 33/2011)

# ARCHITECTS, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND QUANTITY SURVEYORS (PRESCRIBED BRANCHES OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING) RULES, 2017

## ARRANGEMENT OF RULES

Rule

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Prescribed branches of professional engineering work

## ARCHITECTS, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND QUANTITY SURVEYORS ORDER, 2011 (\$ 33/2011)

#### ARCHITECTS, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND QUANTITY SURVEYORS (PRESCRIBED BRANCHES OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING) RULES, 2017

In exercise of the power conferred by section 55(1) of the Architects, Professional Engineers and Quantity Surveyors Order, 2011, the Minister of Development, with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan, hereby makes the following Rules —

#### Citation and commencement

1. These Rules may be cited as the Architects, Professional Engineers and Quantity Surveyors (Prescribed Branches of Professional Engineering) Rules, 2017 and shall commence on the same date as the Architects, Professional Engineers and Quantity Surveyors Order, 2011.

#### Prescribed branches of professional engineering work

2. For the purposes of section 11(11)/d, the prescribed branches of professional engineering work are –

- (a) building services engineering;
- (b) chemical engineering;
- (c) environmental engineering; and
- (d) structural engineering.

Made this 26th. day of Sya'ban, 1438 Hijriah corresponding to the 23rd. day of May, 2017.

## DATO PADUKA AWANG HAJI BAHRIN BIN ABDULLAH Minister of Development, Brunei Darussalam.